

No. 24-1025

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSHUA SIMON, DAVID BARBER, AND JOSUE BONILLA,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED, DIANA BLOCK AN INDIVIDUAL AND COMMUNITY
RESOURCE INITIATIVE, AN ORGANIZATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, PAUL MIYAMOTO, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SAN FRANCISCO SHERIFF,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 4:22-cv-05541 JST
Hon. Jon S. Tigar

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF
(PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION APPEAL)**

DAVID CHIU
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy City Attorney
JAMES F. HANNAWALT
Acting Chief Trial Deputy
ALEXANDER J. HOLTZMAN
JOSE A. ZELIDON-ZEPEDA
STEVEN F. EGLER
Deputy City Attorneys

Fox Plaza
1390 Market Street, 6th Floor
San Francisco, California 94102-5408
(415) 554-3999 [Holtzman]
(415) 355-3312 [Zelidon-Zepeda]
(415) 554-3975 [Egler]
alexander.holtzman@sfcityatty.org
jose.zelidon-zepeda@sfcityatty.org
steven.egler@sfcityatty.org

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. The Pretrial Electronic Monitoring Program	5
II. Plaintiffs and Class Representatives Simon, Barber, and Bonilla	10
A. Joshua Simon	10
B. David Barber	13
C. Josue Bonilla	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	26
I. Plaintiffs are Unlikely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claims.	26
A. The District Court Improperly Awarded Plaintiffs Relief from Superior Court Orders in Their Criminal Cases Via Civil Litigation Against the Sheriff in Federal Court.	26
B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on Their Separation of Powers Claim.	31
C. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on Their Fourth Amendment Claim.	34
1. PTEM Program Participants Have Sharply Reduced Reasonable Expectations of Privacy Against Sharing of Location Information with Law Enforcement.....	34
2. Strong Government Interests Favor the Sheriff’s Ability to Share PTEM Participants’ Location Information with Law Enforcement.	44

3.	A Special Needs Analysis Independently Undermines Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claim.	47
D.	Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Prevail on Their California Right of Privacy Claim.	47
II.	Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Irreparable Harm.....	50
III.	The Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Favor the Sheriff.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	FORM 17. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28-2.6.....	61
	FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	43
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Am. C.L. Union of Nev. v. Masto</i> 670 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Arevalo v. Hennessy</i> 882 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 2018)	31
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welf. Trust v. Chambers</i> 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	52
<i>Beauchamp v. Los Angeles Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> 191 F.3d 459 (9th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	43
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	42
<i>Carmel Valley Fire Prot. Dist. v. State</i> 20 P.3d 533 (Cal. 2001)	24, 32
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	49, 50
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	4, 50, 55
<i>Clark v. Coye</i> 60 F.3d 600 (9th Cir. 1995)	21, 30
<i>Cobine v. City of Eureka</i> 250 F. Supp. 3d 423 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	54
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	38

<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharms. Corp.</i> 7 F.3d 1399 (9th Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty.</i> 64 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	27
<i>Dish Network Corp. v. FCC</i> 653 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25, 52
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	56
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	57
<i>Dymo Indus. v. Tapeprinter, Inc.</i> 326 F.2d 141 (9th Cir. 1964).....	19
<i>Eccles v. Peoples Bank of Lakewood Village, Cal.</i> 333 U.S. 426 (1948)	55
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	51
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods.</i> 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc.</i> 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> 501 U.S. 429 (1991)	37
<i>Fund for Animals v. Lujan</i> 962 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992).....	56
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc).....	21
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984).....	50, 51, 55

<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> 483 U.S. 868 (1987)	24, 47
<i>Haskell v. Harris</i> 745 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2014)	22, 30
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Hill v. NCAA</i> 865 P.2d 633 (Cal. 1994)	48
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) (en banc)	4
<i>Hooks ex rel. NLRB v. Nexstar Broad., Inc.</i> 54 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	54
<i>In re Brown</i> 291 Cal. Rptr. 3d 461 (Ct. App. 2022)	28
<i>In re Heincy</i> 858 F.2d 548 (9th Cir. 1988)	53
<i>In re Humphrey</i> 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021)	6, 24, 33, 39, 45, 49, 59
<i>In re Ryan Waer</i> No. S269188 (Cal. S. Ct. July 21, 2021)	29
<i>In re York</i> 892 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1995)	25, 35, 48
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	22
<i>Katie A., ex rel. Ludin v. Los Angeles Cnty.</i> 481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	52

<i>L.A. Cnty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu</i> 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....	23, 30, 31
<i>Loder v. Mun. Ct.</i> 553 P.2d 624 (Cal. 1976).....	49
<i>Lydo Enters., Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> 745 F.2d 1211 (9th Cir. 1984).....	51
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	57
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Martin v. Int’l Olympic Comm.</i> 740 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	40
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Norris v. Premier Integrity Solns., Inc.</i> 641 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2011).....	37, 40
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	23, 30, 31, 54, 59
<i>People v. Buza</i> 413 P.3d 1132 (Cal. 2018).....	25, 41, 48
<i>People v. McInnis</i> 494 P.2d 690 (Cal. 1972).....	48, 49
<i>People v. O’Neil</i> 81 Cal. Rptr. 3d 878 (Ct. App. 2008).....	32
<i>People v. Penoli</i> 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 825 (Ct. App. 1996).....	32, 41

<i>People v. Roberts</i> 68 Cal. App. 5th 64 (2021).....	49
<i>Samson v. California</i> 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	36
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	38
<i>Segurola v. United States</i> 275 U.S. 106 (1927).....	38
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	23, 28, 31
<i>Stanley v. USC</i> 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....	21, 52
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	52, 56, 57
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Thomas v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>United States v. AMC Ent., Inc.</i> 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> 415 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2005).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Gates</i> 709 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2013).....	35, 40
<i>United States v. Gerrish</i> --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 1131049 (1st Cir. Mar. 15. 2024).....	35, 36, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	44

<i>United States v. Knights</i> 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	24, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	43
<i>United States v. Scott</i> 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Wagner</i> 834 F.2d 1474 (9th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>United States v. Wells</i> 29 F.4th 580 (9th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>United States v. Yeary</i> 740 F.3d 569 (11th Cir. 2024)	36, 40
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	56
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	19, 20, 51, 52, 55
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	38
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.</i> 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
Federal Statutes 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	4
Federal Rules Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	22
State Statutes & Codes California Penal Code § 1192.7(c)(31)	42
California Penal Code § 1270.1(a)	42

Other Authorities

Edna Erez, *et al.*, *GPS Monitoring Technologies & Domestic Violence: An Evaluation Study* (June 2012), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/238910.pdf>. 58, 59

Cal. Super. Ct., S.F. Cnty., Local Rules, rule 16.12(A)28

Johanna Lacoë, Alissa Skog & Mia Bird, *Bail Reform in San Francisco: Pretrial Release and Intensive Supervision Increased After Humphrey*, California Policy Lab (May 25, 2021), <https://www.capolicylab.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/05/Bail-Reform-in-San-Francisco-Pretrial-Release-and-Intensive-Supervision-Increased-after-Humphrey.pdf>.....6

S.F. Charter § 4.12746

S.F. Charter § 6.10546

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Extent, Nature, and Consequences of Intimate Partner Violence: Findings from The National Violence Against Women Survey* (July 2000), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/181867.pdf>.58
